IN THE MATTER

Of

LOCAL LAW 2024 - 2 TO UPDATE THE TOWN'S EXISTING FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS

ENACTING A LOCAL LAW

The **TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF MANLIUS**, in the County of Onondaga, State of New York, met in regular session at the Town Hall in the Town of Manlius, located at 301 Brooklea Drive in the Village of Fayetteville, County of Onondaga, State of New York, and virtually on the platform commonly referred to as Zoom, the Town Facebook page and YouTube on the 14th of February, 2024, at 6:30 p.m.

The meeting was called to order by John T. Deer, Supervisor, and the following were present, namely:

John T. Deer Supervisor

Sara Bollinger Councilor

Alissa Italiano Councilor

Katelyn M. Kriesel Councilor (Virtual)

Michael Nesci Councilor

William Nicholson Councilor

Heather Allison Waters Councilor

The following resolution was moved, seconded, and adopted:

WHEREAS, the location and designation of special flood hazard areas within the Town of Manlius is important to the Town Board; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Manlius must periodically update its flood map in order to maintain participation in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP); and

WHEREAS, the Town of Manlius wishes to amend its existing floodplain management regulations to incorporate the map updates provided by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation; and,

WHEREAS, a Local Law has been introduced before the Board, to wit: Local Law No. 2024 - 2, entitled "A Local Law To Update The Town's Existing Floodplain Management Regulations" as follows:

LOCAL LAW 2024 -2, A LOCAL LAW TO UPDATE THE TOWN'S EXISTING FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Manlius, County of Onondaga, State of New York, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Chapter 72, Section 72-6 is hereby amended as follows:

§ 72-6. Basis for establishing areas of special flood hazard.

- A. The areas of special flood hazard for the Town of Manlius, Community Number 360584, are identified and defined on the following documents prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency:
 - (1) Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel Numbers:

```
36067C0232F.
36067C0231F,
                             36067C0233F,
                                            36067C0234F,
                                                           36067C0241F.
              36067C0243F.
                             36067C0244F,
36067C0242F.
                                            36067C0251F,
                                                           36067C0252F,
36067C0253F,
              36067C0254F,
                             36067C0258F,
                                            36067C0261F,
                                                           36067C0262F,
              36067C0264F,
36067C0263F,
                             36067C0266F,
                                            36067C0268F,
                                                           36067C0357F,
36067C0376F,
              36067C0377F,
                             36067C0381F
```

whose effective date is November 4, 2016, and any subsequent revisions to these map panels that do not affect areas under our community's jurisdiction.

- (2) A scientific and engineering report entitled "Flood Insurance Study, Onondaga County, New York, All Jurisdictions" dated November 4, 2016.
- (3) Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) Case No. 22-02-0141P, effective March 27, 2024, revising FIRM panel numbers 36067C0242F and 36067C0244F, Flood Insurance Study Floodway Data Table 9, and Flood Insurance Study Profile 116P.
- B. The above documents are hereby adopted and declared to be a part of this chapter and the Code of the Town of Manlius. The Flood Insurance Study and/or maps are on file at:

Town of Manlius Clerk's Office 301 Brooklea Dr. Manlius NY 13104

<u>Section 2.</u> This local law shall take upon the filing with the Secretary of State. <u>Underline</u> – new language

 $WHEREAS, on \ February \ 14, 2024, the \ Town \ Board \ held \ a \ public \ hearing \ regarding$ the proposed Local Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that Local Law 2024-2 is hereby approved and enacted; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is directed to file Local Law 2024-2 with the Secretary of State within 20 days of the date set forth herein.

I, ALLISON WEBER, Town Clerk of the Town of Manlius, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY that the preceding Resolution was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of

Manlius at a regular meeting of the Board duly called and held on the 14th day of February, 2024;

that said Resolution was entered in the minutes of said meeting; that I have compared the foregoing

copy with the original thereof now on file in my office; and that the same is a true and correct

transcript of said Resolution and of the whole thereof.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all members of said Board had due notice of said

meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of

the Town of Manlius, this 14th day of February, 2024.

DATED: Fe

February 14, 2024

Fayetteville, New York

Allison Weber

Town Clerk of the Town of Manlius

Onondaga County, New York